(1) The notices of the Company shall be published in the Federal Gazette 

(Bundesanzeiger). 

(2) Information may be transmitted to the shareholders via Electronic Data 

Interchange (EDI). 

Registered Share 

Capital and Shares 

Article 4 

(1) The Company’s share capital amounts to €535,292,280 (“five hundred thirty five 

million, two hundred ninety two thousand, two hundred eighty euro”) and is divided 

into 178,430,760 shares; the shares are no-par value bearer shares. 

(2) The Managing Board is authorised, subject to the approval of the Supervisory 

Board, to increase the share capital of the Company once or several times until 14

[...]

to lay down the further details of the capital increase and its implementation, in 

particular the content of the rights attached to the shares and the conditions for the 

issuance of the shares.  

(3) The share capital shall be conditionally increased by an amount of up to 

€115,800,000 (in words: one hundred and fifteen million eight hundred thousand 

euros), divided into up to 38,600,000 (in words: thirty-eight million six hundred 

thousand) new no-par value bearer shares (Conditional Capital 2023). The condi-

tional capital increase shall only be implemented to the extent that the holders or 

creditors of option or conversion rights, and/or the holders or creditors subject to 

the obligation to exercise the options or to convert their bonds, under warrant